No. 632, A.]

[Published July 10, 1907.

## **CHAPTER 478.**

AN ACT to create section 4432 -1, statutus of 1898, relating to labeling stock foods.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes of 1898, a new section to read:

. . . . . . . .

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after May 1, 1908.

Approved July 9, 1907.

No. 731, A.]

[Published July 10, 1907.

## CHAPTER 479.

- AN ACT to create section 1347m of the statutes; to repeal subsection 29 of section 1038 of the statutes, relating to the use of wide-tired wagons on public highways.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read:

Section 2.

Approved July 9, 1907.

(In effect from and after date of publication.)

1116

the purpose of selling, any device or machine to be used or calculated to falsify any weight or measure, or any person who, wilfully with intent to cheat or defraud the buyer or seller of electric current, gas or water, shall make or cause to be made or aid in the making of any electrical conductor, gas pipe, water pipe or other instrument or contrivance or any connection, so as to conduct or supply or intended to conduct or supply electric current, gas or water to any lamp or motor or machine or burner or orifice or appliance from which such electricity, gas or water may be consumed or utilized without passing through or being registered by a meter, or any person who shall wilfully use a false meter for the measurement of electric current, gas or water in the buying or selling of the same, or who shall wilfully obstruct or interfere with the working of any meter, used for such purposes, so as to cause or intended to cause a false registration of the amount of electric current, water or gas consumed with the intent to cheat or defraud the seller or buyer of such electric current, gas or water. shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one year or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars: but in case the amount of damages occasioned by such cheat or fraud shall not exceed twenty dollars he shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than three months or by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars.

(Ch. 149, 1907.)

**Manufacture and distribution of cheating tokens, etc.; penalty.** SECTION 4432m. Any person who, with intent to cheat or defraud the owner or lessee or other person entitled to the contents of any telephone or other box, receptacle, depository or other contrivance intended for the receipt or deposit of coins, or knowing that the same is intended for unlawful use, shall manufacture for sale or sell or give away any token, device or substance whatsoever intended or calculated to be placed or deposited in any such telephone or other box receptacle, depository or contrivance, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one year or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars or by both such imprisonment and fine.

(Ch. 629, 1907.)

Mixed stock foods: ingredients must be printed on sack. SECTION 4438g-1. 1. All mixed or compounded anirnal stock foods offered for sale in this state either in bulk or in small packages shall have printed upon sack or package in plain letters all of the different ingredients of which it is composed.

**Penalty.** 2. Any preson who shall violate this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten nor more than fifty dollars.

**Enforcement.** 3. It shall be the duty of the state dairy and food commissioner to enforce the provisions of this act.

(Ch. 478, 1907.)

**Telephone and apparatus: wilful injury.** SECTION 4440m. 1. Any person who shall, individually or in association with one or more others, wilfully break, injure or remove any part or parts of any telephone or apparatus used in connection therewith, or wilfully break, injure, open or remove any telephone or other box receptacle, depository or contrivance intended for the receipt or deposit of coins, for the purpose of injuring or destroying such telephone apparatus, box, receptacle, depository or contrivance or of preventing the useful operation thereof, or for any unlawful purpose;

And cheating deposits; penalty. 2. Or any person who shall wilfully place or deposit in such box, receptacle, depository or contrivance any token, mutilated or spurious coin, device or any substance whatsoever except lawful money of the United States, with intent to cheat or defraud the owner or lessees thereof or other person lawfully entitled to the contents of such box, receptacle, depository or contrivance, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than sixty days or by fine not exceeding fifty dollars, or by both such imprisonment and fine.

(Ch. 629, 1907.)

Capitol park: fire-crackers; hitching; walking on walks. SECTION 4444. Any person who shall wilfully or wantonly deface, mutilate or injure the capitol building at the city of Madison, or any property of the state within the same, or make marks or characters of any kind by writing, printing, painting or in any other way upon any part of said building, or upon

39---L.